

GAHC010248232025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

Case No. : WP(C)/6574/2025

DIBAKOR DAS
S/O- LATE NIKUNJA BEHARI DAS, VILL.- KAMARKUCHI, MOUZA-
PANBARI UNDER SONAPUR REVENUE CIRCLE, P.O. TAPESIA, ASSAM, PIN-
782402.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, LAND REVENUE AND DISASTER
MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP METRO
LICHUBAGAN
HENGRABARI
DIST. KAMRUP METRO
ASSAM
PIN- 781036.

3:THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
KAMRUP METRO
LICHUBAGAN
HENGRABARI
DIST. KAMRUP METRO
ASSAM
PIN- 781036.

4:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
SONAPUR REVENUE CIRCLE
P.O. TAPESIA
DIST. KAMRUP METRO

ASSAM
PIN- 782402

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. I H LASKAR, MR. P K DEKA,MR. P DAIMARY,MR. R. KARIM,MS. N M LONGKENG,J MEDHI

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, REVENUE

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI

ORDER

19.12.2025

Heard Shri P.K. Deka, learned counsel for the petitioner, who is aggrieved by non conversion of two plots of land to Myadi patta. It has been contended that applications for such conversion, though made are pending consideration.

Let notice be issued, returnable on 21.01.2026.

Ms. G. Hazarika, learned Standing Counsel, Revenue Department accepts notice on behalf of the respondent no.1 whereas Shri N. Das, learned State Counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondent nos. 2, 3 and 4.

Extra copies of the writ petition be served upon the learned counsel for the respondents during the course of the day.

Pendency of this writ petition shall not be a bar for consideration and disposal of the representation said to have been filed in accordance with law.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant